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Fill in this information to identify the case:

pebtor1~ GOLD'S TEXAS HOLDINGS GROUP, INC.

Debtor 2 RECE!VED

{Spousa, if filing) g

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Northern District of Texas AUG 2 8 2020

Case number 20-31337 BMC G ROUP
Official Form 410
Proof of Claim 1215

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503,

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted coples of any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of runnina accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Identify the Claim

1. Who is the current

creditor? Pleasanton Partners, L.P , a Texas Limited Liability Company

Name of the current creditor {the person or entity to be paid for this claim)

Other names the creditor used with the debtor

2. Has this claim been m No

acquired from
so?neone clse? Q Yes. From whom?

3. Where should notices Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if
and payments to the different)
i t? . . .

creditor be sen The Ehrlich Law Firm Mimco, Inc.

Federal Rule of Name Name

Bankruptcy Procedure . .

(FRBP) 2%2(9) 444 Executive Center Bivd., Suite 240 6500 Montana
Number Street Number Street
El Paso TX 79902 El Paso TX 79925
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Contact phone 915-544-1500 Contact phone 915-779-6500
Contactemait Willlam@ehrlichlawfirm.com Contactemait Yarteli@mimcoelp.com

Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (f you use one).

4. Does this claim amend ﬁ No
one already filed? O Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on

MM /DD 1 YYYY

5. Do you know if anyone m No

else has filed a proof ier fili
i e 2 O Yes. Wno made the earlier filing?

GGI HOLDINGS POC

IR

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim 00259 page 1
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Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

you use to identify the
debtor?

6. Do you have any number m No
O Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor’s account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7. How much is the claim?

85,123.26 . Does this amount include interest or other charges?

3 No

M Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the
claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.

Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankrupicy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitied to privacy, such as heaith care information.

Lease dated November 3, 2003/Amended and Assigned

9. Is all or part of the claim

mNo

right of setoff?

Q ves. identify the property:

securad? O Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature of property:
O Real estate. if the claim is secured by the debior’s principal residence, file a Morfgage Proof of Claim
Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.
O Motor venicle
Q) oOther. Describe:
Basis for perfection:
Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has
been filed or recorded.)
Value of property:
Amount of the claim that is secured: §
Amount of the claim that is unsecured: $ (The sum of the secured and unsecured
amounts should match the amount in line 7.)
Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: §
Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
O Fixed
O variabte
10.Is this claim basedona [ No
lease?
ﬁ Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. ) 85,123.26
11.Is this claim subjecttoa & No

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim page 2
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12.1s all or part of the claim i No
entitled to priority under i
11US.C. § 597(31)’? L1 ves. Check one: Amount entitled to priority
A claim may be partly O pomestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under )
priority and partly 11 U.8.C. § 507(@)(1)(A) or (a){(1)(B). $
nenpriority. For example, )
in some categories, the a Up to $2,775" of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for
faw limits the amount personal, family, or household use. 11 U.8.C. § 507(a)(7).
entitied to priority.

a Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $12,475%) earned within 180 days before the
bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, whichever is earlier.
11 U.8.C. § 507(g){4).

{3 Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $
O contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $
O otner. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(_ ) that applies. 5

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/186 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjusiment,

Sign Below

The person completing Check the appropriate box:

this proof of claim must

sign and date it. & 1 am the creditor.

FRBP 5011(b). @ { am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.

If you file this claim 1 1am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent, Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
electronically, FRBP i
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts O 1ama guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

to establish local rules
specifying what a signature

is. | understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the

amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.
A person who files a
fraudulent claim could be | haye examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
fined up to $500,000, and comrect.
imprisoned forupto 5

years, or both. . L
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

&3 Iy
3871, Executed on date ? / i:;} ?; i;i@

MMY DD 7 YYYY

L 7

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name William Ehrlich
First name Middle name Last name
Tite Attorney at Law

Company The Ehrlich Law Firm
Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

Address 444 Executive Center Blvd., Suite 240
Number Strest
El Paso TX 79902
City State Zi? Code
Contact phone 915-544-1500 Emaif william@ehrlichlawfirm.com

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 3



Case 20-31337-hdh11l Claim 12-1 Filed 08/27/20 Desc Main Document  Page 4 of
53

PRE-PETITION PROOF OF CLAIM SUMMARY

RE: GOLD’S TEXAS HOLDINGS GROUP, INC,
Bankruptcy Case No. 20-31337

This pre-petition proof of claim is filed and is a claim based on a Lease dated November 1,
2003 (as amended and assigned, the “Lease”), between PLEASANTON PARTNERS, L.P., a Texas
limited partnership as Landlord and GOLD’S TEXAS HOLDINGS GROUP, INC., as Tenant

The leased premise was located at to 2828 Goliad in San Antonio, Texas.

The monthly rent due from April 1, 2020 and May 1, 2020 is $27,327.63 per month plus
taxes and insurance and common area maintenance charges (CAM) as provided in the lease of
$15,234.00 per month making the total monthly rent charge $42,561.63.

The claim for the lease is for two (2) months unpaid rent, taxes, insurance and CAM totaling
$85,123.26. See 11USC502(b)(6)(A).

Enclosed:

Applicable Lease
First Amendment
Notice of Renewal
Ledger

W:AS Working\Marcus, Meyen BANKRUPTCY\Gold's Texas Holdings Group, Inc. (Gold's Gym)\Gold's Texas Holdings, Group, Inc-Pre-Petition
Summary-Pleasanton Partners.doc
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Date /09
Lease Id golds
Property i
Location 2507 Goliad - MISSION CROSSING
Assigned Space{s) 2828
Customer
Alyssa Haydin ICS Code Gym/Fitness
Gold's Gym cfo ersp ID#43019 Lease T retail
One Cowboys Way, Ste. 350 . rype .
Frisco , TX, 75034 Sales Category Retail
Lease Term From 11/01/2003 To 10/31/2023
Lease Area 48,945(Square Foot)
Monthly Rent 144795.65
Office Phone (469)608-8452
Fax No
E-Mail alyssa.haydin@ersp.com
Date Description Charges Payments Balance
Balance Forward 183.00
01/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (01/2019) 2,043.00 2,225.00
:Revised by ciri# 1010878
01/01/19 Recon Insurance {01/2019) 763.00 2,989.00
:Revised by cirl# 1010886
[ ED T Recon Taxes & Reduction (01/2019) 11,041.00 14,030.00
:Revised by ctri# 1010894
01/01/19 Rent (01/2019} 27,327.83 41,357.63
01701719 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (01/2019) 2,613.00 43,970.63
01/01/19 Reversed Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilitles {2,043.00) 41,927.63
(01/2019)
‘Revises charge ciri# $77001
01701719 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utiliies (02/2019) 2,613.00 44,540.63
01/01/19 Reversed Recon R/M.Disposat & Utilities {2,043.00) 42,497.63
{02/2019)
:Revises charge ctri# 984995
01/61/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (03/2019) 2,613.00 45,110.63
01/01/15 Reversed Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities {2,043.00) 43,067.63
(03/2019)
(Revises charge cirl# 993252
01/01/18 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities {04/72019) 2,613.00 45,680.63
01/01/19 Reversed Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities {2,043.00) 43,637.63
(04/2019)
:Revises charge ctri# 1003078
01/0%/19 Recon Insurance (01/2019) 809.00 44,446.63
01/01/18 Reversed Recon Insurance (01/2019) {(763.00} 43,683.63
:Revises charge ciri# 977002
01/01/19 Recon Insurance (02/2019) 809.00 44,492.63
01/01/18 Raversed Recon Insurance (02/2019) {763.00; 43,775.63
Revises charge ctri# 984995
01/01/19 Recon Insurance (03/2019) 809.00 44,538.63
01/01/19 Reversed Recon Insurance (03/2019) (763.00} 43,775.63
:Revises charge cirl# 993253
01/01/19 Recon Insurance (04/2019) 809.00 44 584.63
Q1701718 Reversed Recon Insurance {(04/2019) {763.00} 43,821,683
‘Revises charge ciri 1003079
01/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (01/2019) 1,812.00 55,633.63
01/01/1% Reversed Recon Taxes & Reduction 11,041.00) 44,5532.63
(01/2019)
:Revises charge ctri# 977003
01/01/18 Recon Taxes & Reduction {02/2019) 11,812.00 56,404.63
01/01/18 Reversed Recon Taxes & Reduction {11,041.00) 45,363.63
{02/2019)
:Revises charge ciriZ 984997
01/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (03/2619) 11,812.00 57,175.63
01/01/12 Reversed Recon Taxes & Reduction {11,041.00) 46,134.63
(03/2019)
‘Revises charge cri# 933254
01/061/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (04/2019) 11,812.00 57,946.63
01/01/19 Reversed Recon Taxes & Reduction (11,041.00) 4€,305.63
{04/2019) :
:Revises charge ctri# 1003080
01/02/19 direct dep - 12/28/18 Direct deposit 41,174.63 573100

Tuesday, June 9, 2020
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Date Description Charges Payments Balance
Balance Forward 183.00
02/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utitities (02/2019) 2,043.00 7,774.00
:Revised by ctrl# 1010880
02/01/19 Recon Insurance (02/2019) 763.00 8,537.00
:Revised by ctri# 1010888
02/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction {02/2019) 11,041.00 19,578.00
‘Revised by ctrl# 1010896
02/01/19 Rent (02/2019) 27,327.63 46,905.63
02/01/19 Direct deposit - 03/30/19 Direct deposit 41,174.63 5,731.00
03/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (03/2019) 2,043.00 7,774.00
‘Revised by ctri# 1010882
03/01/19 Recon Insurance (03/2019) 763.00 8,537.00
‘Revised by ctri# 1010890
03/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (03/2019) 11,041.00 19,578.00
:Revised by ctri# 1010898
03/01/19 Rent (03/2019) 27,327.63 46,905.63
03/04/19 Direct deposit - 2/28/19 Direct deposit 41,174.63 5,731.00
04/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (04/2019) 2,043.00 7,774.00
‘Revised by ctri# 1010884
04/01/19 Recon Insurance (04/2019) 763.00 8,537.00
‘Revised by ctri# 1010892
04/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction {04/2019) 11,041.00 19,578.00
‘Revised by ctri# 1010900
04/01/19 Rent (04/2019) 27,327.63 46,905.63
04/01/19 Reconciled CAM, Tax, & Ins (01/2018 - 5,486.91 52,392.54
10/2018)
04/01/19 Recondiled CAM, Tax, & Ins (11/2018 - 1,097.38 §3,489.92
12/2018)
04/01/19 Addt] Recovery Cam Tax Ins (01/2018 - 7,712.10 61,202.02
10/2018)
04/01/19 Addti Recovery Cam Tax Ins (1172018 - 1,542.42 62,744.44
12/2018)
04/01/19 Direct deposit - 3/29/19 Direct deposit 41,174.63 21,569.81
05/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (05/2019) 2,613.00 24,182.81
05/01/19 Recon Insurance (05/2019) 809.00 24,991.81
05/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (05/2019) 11,812.00 36,803.81
05/01/19 Rent (05/2019) 27,327.63 64,131.44
05/02/19 Direct deposit - 4/30/19 Direct deposit 48,109.63 16,021.81
06/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (06/2019) 2,613.00 18,634.81
06/01/19 Recon Insurance (06/2019) 809.00 19,443.81
06/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (06/2019) 11,812.00 31,255.81
06/01/19 Rent (06/2019) 27,327.63 58,583.44
06/03/19 Direct deposit - 5/31/19 Direct deposit 58,400.44 183.00
07/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utifities (07/2019) 2,613.00 2,796.00
07/01/19 Recon Insurance (07/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
07/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (07/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
07/01/19 Rent (07/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
07/01/19 Direct deposit - 6/28/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
08/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (08/2019) 2,613.00 2,786.00
08/01/19 Recon Insurance (08/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
08/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (08/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
08/01/19 Rent (08/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
08/15/19 Direct deposit - 7/31/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
09/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposa! & Utilities (09/2019) 2,613.00 2,796.00
09/01/19 Recon Insurance (09/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
09/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (09/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
09/01/19 Rent (09/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
09/09/19 Direct deposit - 9/3/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
10/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (10/2019) 2,613.00 2,796.00
10/01/19 Recon Insurance (10/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
10/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (10/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
10/01/19 Rent (10/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
10/04/19 Direct deposit - 10/1/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
11/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (11/2019) 2,613.00 2,796.00
11/01/19 Recon Insurance (11/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
11/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction (11/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
11/01/19 Rent (11/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
11/01/19 Direct deposit - 10/31/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
12/01/19 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (12/2019) 2,613.00 2,796.00
12/01/19 Recon Insurance (12/2019) 809.00 3,605.00
Lease Ledger Tuesday, June 9, 2020
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Date Description Charges Payments Balance
Balance Forward 183.00
12/01/19 Recon Taxes & Reduction {12/2019) 11,812.00 15,417.00
12/01/19 Rent (12/2019) 27,327.63 42,744.63
12/04/19 Direct deposit - 12/2/19 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
01/01/20 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities ((1/2020) 2,613.00 2,796.00
01/01/20 Recon Insurance (01/2020) 805.00 3,605.00
01/01/20 Recon Taxes & Reduction (01/2020) 11,812.00 15,417.00
01/01/20 Rent (01/2020) 27,327.63 42,744.63
01/06/20 Direct deposit - 1/2/2020 Direct deposit 42,561.63 183.00
02/01/20 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (02/2020) 2,613.00 2,796.00
02/01/20 Recon Insurance (02/2020) 809.00 3,605.00
02/01/20 Recon Taxes & Reduction (02/2020) 11,812.00 15,417.00
02/01/20 Rent (02/2020) 27,327.63 42,744.63
02/01720 Reconciled CAM, Tax, & Ins (0172019 - £,337.38 48,082.02
12/2019)
02/01/20 Addtl Recovery Cam Tax Ins {01/2019 - (6,760.31) 41,321.71
12/2G19)
02/10/20 Direct deposit - 2/3/2020 Direct deposit 42,561.63 (1,239.92)
03/01/20 Recon R/M,Disposal & Utilities (03/2020) 2,613.00 1,373.08
03/01/20 Recon Insurance (03/2020) 809.00 2,182.08
03/01/20 Recon Taxes & Reduction (03/2020) 11,812.00 13,994.08
03/01/20 Rent (03/2020) 27,32763 41,321.71
03/05/20 Direct deposit - 3/2/2020 Direct depaosit 42,561.63 (1,239.92)
04/01/20 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utifities (04/2020) 2,613.00 1,373.08
04/01/20 Recon Insurance {04/2020) 809.00 2,182.08
04/01/20 Recon Taxes & Reduction (04/2020) 11,812.00 13,994.08
Rent (04/2020) 27,327.63 41,321.71
05/01/20 Recon R/M.Disposal & Utilities (05/2020) 2,613.00 43,934.71
Recon Insurance (05/2020) §05.00 44,743.71
Recon Taxes & Reduction (05/2020) 11,812.00 56,555.71
E Re:t (05/2020) 27,327.63 83,883.34
G5/01/20 fecon R/M.Disposai & Utiliies (056/2020) 2,613.00 86,496.34
06/01/20 Recon Insurance (06/2020) 80%.00 87,305.34
06/01/20 Recon Taxes & Reduction (06/2020) 11,812.00 $9,117.34
Rent (06/2020) 27,327.63 126,444.97
Direct deposit - 5/29/20 Direct deposit == 83,883.34
0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days Above 90 Days Amount Due
42,561.63 42,561.63 0.00 {1,239.92) §3,883.34

tesse Ladger Tussday, June §, 2020
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5074-11 Gola's Gy

LEASE

Gold’s Gyin - Heslth & Fitness Center
Goliad Facility
ARTICLE 1

1.01  Sunmary of Basic Lease Provisions. When used hersin, the following

terms shail have the indicated meanings:

a Daie of Lease: Movember 1, 2003
b. Landiord: Golizd Resl Estate, Lid, by Goliad
investments, Inc. sole general partner
¢ Address of Landlord: % David Franke
2727 Allen Parkway
#1500
Houston, TX 77019-2185
4  Health Club: The Gold's Gym Health & Fitness Center -

lecatad upon the lot, fract, or parcel of Jang
situnled in Sen Antonio, Bexar County,
Texas, as more particularly described in _
Exhibit “A" attached hereto (the
“Propezty"), togsther with such additions
and extensions as Landlord and Tenant may
from time to thme designate in writing as
being included within the building situsted
on the Property,

e Tenant --Gold’s Texas Hollings; L.P;; s Delaware limited

£ Tenant's Address: /o Qold’s Gym International, Inc.
2924 Telestar Court
Falls Church, VA 22042
Attn: Asron Licbermen
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g - Tenant’s 'rmd'aﬂme:

(R

i Address of Demised Premises:
}  Permitted Use:

| 3 Lease Term:

Withcopiesto;

Ms. Peter Klein

Brockway Maran & Partners, Inc.
225 N.B. Mizner Boulevard
Seveath Floor

Baca Raton, Florida 33432

and

Palm Bezch Realty Pastaers, Inc.
214 Brazilian Avenue, Suite 200
Palm Beath, F1. 33480

Gold's Gym

Approximstely 48,945 square feet of ares
{(locluding 2,241 of dock/storage space

located adjacent to the main space) located
within a portion of the building located on
the Property and having an sddress of 2828
Goliad, Ssn Antonio, Texo5 78223 (the
“Byildigg.") Lendlord represents to Tenant
that the Building has s toial building area of
56,035 square feet. The building area
intlides a ezzining ar equaling’1,494
square fest, which s isctuded in the
Demised Premises rent-free and frec of
Conunon Ases Maintenance Charges, taxes
and insurance,

2828 Goliad
San Antonio, TX 78223

Heslth club and selated uses 65 set forth in
Article 5 below.

The term of this Lease shall commence on
the “Commencement Date" (defined below),
and shall teyminate on the first day of the
mounth that is one hundred twenty one
months following the Commencement Date,
uniess sooner temminated in sccordance with
the provisiohs hertinafier set forth, Tenant
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Commencement Date: .
. Expiration Date:

Estimatad Completion Date:
Security Deposit:

Prepaid Rental (lo be applied to
the first accruing monthly
instailment of reat)

Meanthly Percenioge Reni:
Monthly Rent:

Maunthly Estimated Comumen
Asea Maintenence Charge:

